
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

12 January 2016 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

June Alexander (Chairman) 
Patricia Rumble (Vice-Chair) 
Ray Best 
Viddy Persaud 
 

Roger Westwood 
Darren Wise 
Keith Roberts 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Wendy Gough 01708 432441 
wendy.gough@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 12 January 2016 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and sc
[...]
EMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
NOTE:  Although mobile phones are an essential part of many people’s lives, their 
use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone attending is asked 
therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off 
completely. 
  
  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any items on the agenda at 

this point in the meeting. 
  
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
  
  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

22 September 2015 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS  

 
 The Sub-Committee will receive a presentation on Safeguarding Adults in Havering. 

  
 

6 HOMECARE SERVICES PROVIDED BY TAPESTRY  

 
 The Sub-Committee will receive details of the homecare services provided by 

Tapestry. 
  
 
 
 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 12 January 2016 

 
 

 

7 TOPIC GROUP UPDATES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 Dementia and Diagnosis Topic Group – The Sub-Committee are asked to note the 

Cabinet response - attached 
 
Learning Disabilities and Support Topic Group – The Sub-Committee are asked to 
note the Cabinet response - attached 
 
Social Isolation in Older People Topic Group – The Sub-Committee are asked to 
agree and approve the scoping document for the Social Isolation in Older People 
Topic Group. 
 

8 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE (Q1 AND Q2) (Pages 11 - 24) 

 
 The Sub-Committee will receive a report detailing performance indicator information 

within its remit for the periods Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 of 2015. 
 

9 FUTURE AGENDAS  

 
 Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this 

Committee’s terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future meeting.  
Note: it is not considered appropriate for issues relating to individuals to be discussed 
under this provision. 
  
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other items in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

22 September 2015 (7.00  - 8.50 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors June Alexander (Chairman), Ray Best, Viddy Persaud, Darren Wise, 
Keith Roberts, Steven Kelly (In place of Roger Westwood) and Phil Martin (In place 
of Patricia Rumble) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Patricia Rumble and 
Councillor Roger Westwood 
 
5 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committeee held on 30 June 2015 
were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6 PROVISION OF CARE NOW AND IN THE FUTURE  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report detailing the Future of Care at Home.  
The current framework arrangement had been in place for the last three 
years and was due to expire in March 2017.  Officers stated that work was 
commencing to review the services and to understand the needs of users 
and how the service could meet these needs. 
 
Homecare was not always to the expectation of the residents and there was 
a need to change the way in which homecare in Havering was 
commissioned.  The Care Act 2014 introduced a range of additional duties 
for Local Authorities including: promoting and maintaining wellbeing; actively 

[...]
le 
model.  ASC Commissioning had organising meetings with care providers to 
begin the discussions and contact had been made to determine what rates 
providers were paying their staff and whether they paid for travel times etc. 
 
It was noted that rather than specifying exactly what the service should look 
like, it was more about defining the outcomes by working with providers and 
users to determine how to meet the needs.  ASC Commissioning was 
working closely with Economic Development to help develop the market of 
social care business in the borough.  Skills for Care and other stakeholders 
would be engaged with to help to up-skill the workforce and to ensure that 
all homecare staff had completed the new Care Certificate.  It was hoped to 
turn care into a career which was attractive to help resolve some of the 
recruitment and retention issues. 
 
It was noted that the same issues were faced across all London borough, 
however the turnover of staff in Havering was higher than other boroughs.   
 
The Committee thanked officers for an informative report and asked that an 
update be given at a future meeting. 
 
 
 

7 CARE ACT/ CAREPOINT UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee received a presentation setting out the updated 
information and advice service in Havering.  The aim of the service was to 
offer information and advice that helped people to improve their wellbeing 
and which prevented or delayed the need for care and support.  It was 
proved that early information prevented the need for dependence on 
services. 
 
The new offer was to bring information and advice to the community via a 
community hub together with outreach across the borough.  The suggestion 
was that the community hub be situated in Chippenham Road, Harold Hill, 
however the building would not be ready until December 2015. 

Page 2



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 22 September 2015 

 

 

 

 
Members raised concerns about the agreed location given the feedback that 
had been received from residents accessing that location for other services.  
Concerns were also raised about how the service would be accessed by 
residents living in the west and south of the borough.  It was felt that 
Romford was the major town within Havering and the hub should be based 
in Romford. 
 
Officers stated that the previous location, in High Street, Romford, had not 
been successful therefore it was agreed to provide in a different location.  It 
was agreed that baseline data would be provided on the contract at the 
previous Romford hub.  Consultation had shown that outreach was the right 
model for users in Havering.  This would be monitored and revisited if 
necessary. 
 
It was agreed that officers would present any initial findings at the Sub-
Committee in March. 
 
 

8 ADULTS ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  
 
The Sub-Committee received the Adult Social Care Complaints, Comments 
and Compliments Annual Report 2014-15.  It was noted that there had been 
an increase in the number of Ombudsman referrals and the highest number 
of complaints received was within the Preventative and Assessment Team, 
with a sharp increase of 67% in 2014/15 compared to 2013/14.  This was 
attributed to disputes over adaptations/ equipment as well as Freedom 
Passes, for which the responsibility had moved across from the London 
Councils to the local authority. 
 
The main outcome in 2014/15 was ‘explanation given’.  However it was 
noted that ‘apology given’ was linked to ‘explanation given’ where it 
acknowledged that initial enquires may not have been dealt with or 
communicated effectively.  More meetings had been offered in 2014/15 
which had assisted both the complainant understand processes and the 
decision made and the Service in understanding from the complainant’s 
perspective.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that there had been a drop in response times by 
14% for informal complaints and 39% for formal complaints within 10 
working days.  External agencies response times within 10 working days 
had improved in 2014/15 with a complaint being dealt with by discussion 
with the complainant.  There were 21% referred to safeguarding and 
therefore these cases were closed as a complaint. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the action plan and the work to be continued. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 22 September 2015 

 

 

 

 
9 DEMENTIA AND DIAGNOSIS TOPIC GROUP REPORT  

 
The Sub-Committee noted the topic group report and agreed to refer the 
recommendations to Cabinet. 
 

10 LEARNING DISABILITIES AND SUPPORT TOPIC GROUP REPORT  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the topic group report and agreed to refer the 
recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
 

11 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to establish a topic group to look at Mental 
Health in the community.  The first meeting would provide an overview of 
mental health to members which a view to looking at specific areas in 
following meetings.  The first date of the topic group would be circulated. 
 
The Chairman suggested that a presentation from Tapestry be given on the 
types of homecare services they provide at a future meeting. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



DEMENTIA AND DIAGNOSIS TOPIC GROUP REPORT 
 
Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services and 
Health, introduced the report 
 
Cabinet was informed that at its meeting on 9 September 2014 the Individuals 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee agreed to establish a topic group to 
scrutinise the different stages of diagnosis, how assessments were carried out and 
the support in place for people living with dementia.  
 
The Topic Group concluded its investigations after five meetings and reported its 
findings to the Sub-Committee at its meeting on 22 September 2015.  
 
The report before Cabinet identified the pre-diagnosis of dementia, the assessments 
that were carried out to identify memory loss and the support that was in place for 
people living with dementia.  
 
During the review, the Topic Group had noted the process for referrals from GP’s to 
the memory service currently administered by the North East London NHS 
Foundation Trust (NELFT) and the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
 
The report noted the training and education that was available to GP’s to ensure 
early diagnosis of possible dementia together with other symptoms which could 
cause memory loss.  
 
The Topic Group also explored best practice in the borough’s care homes in 
supporting residents living with dementia. The report identified a number of 
recommendations for NELFT, the CCG and Adult Social Care to implement.  
 
Reasons for the Decision  
 
Under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, s. 122, 
Cabinet is required to consider and respond to a report of an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee within two months of its agreement by that Committee or at the earliest 
available opportunity. In this case, Cabinet was required to do this at its meeting on 
18 November 2015. Cabinet is also required to give reasons for its decisions in 
relating to the report, particularly in instances where it decides not to adopt one or 
more of the recommendations contained within it.  
 
Other options considered:  
 
None. There are no alternative options.  
 
Before Cabinet came to its decision, Members expressed the view that the record 
should show their appreciation for the work undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Topic Group and that in addition to noting its report, Cabinet should endorse its 
findings and commend them to the appropriate body for implementation.  
Cabinet:  
 
1. Noted the report of the Topic Group and thanked it for its excellent work.  
 
2. Confirmed and supported its recommendations and referred them to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board for implementation.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



LEARNING DISABILITIES AND SUPPORT TOPIC GROUP REPORT 
 
Councillor Wendy B
[...]
ocial Services and Health to establish a link 
between the Local Authority and Job Centres and local employers to enable people with 
learning disabilities to obtain employment. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

TIMETABLE FOR SOCIAL ISOLATION IN OLDER PEOPLE 

TOPIC GROUP 
 

MEMBERS OF THE TOPIC GROUP: 

 
Councillor June Alexander 
Councillor Patricia Rumble 
Councillor Ray Best 
Councillor Keith Roberts 
Councillor Philip Hyde 
 

 

Objectives and Parameters 

 
To identify social isolation in older people in Havering 
 

1. To look at the root causes of social isolation, and how this affects the Mental 
Health of individuals. 

2. To understand what support and services are available for older people in 
Havering to prevent social isolation, including the Social Inclusion Project. 

3. To identify any areas for improvements and recommendations. 
 
It was anticipated that these areas would be dealt with over three meetings. 

 

Target date for completion 

 
It is anticipated that this scrutiny review will be completed by March 2016. 

 

What witnesses (if any) will be called? 

 
Elaine Greenway – Acting Consultant in Public Health 
Barbara Nicholls –Head of Adult Social Care and Commissioning 
Clare Burns – Senior Locality Lead – Planning and Integration (CCG) 
John Green – Strategic Commissioning Lead – Adult Social Care 

 

Are visits to be undertaken 

 
Visit to the Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) 
Visits to Potential clients of the Social Inclusion Project 
Visit Voluntary Sector organisations – Tapestry/ MIND 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

    INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Corporate Performance Report:  
Quarters 1 & 2 (2015/16) 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake Herbert, Deputy Chief 
Executive, (Communities and Resources) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Graham Oakley, Senior Performance and 
Business Intelligence Analyst,  

Policy context: 
 
 

The report sets out Quarter 1 and Quarter 
2 performance for indicators relevant to 
the sub-committee 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Corporate Performance Report provides an overview of the Council‟s 
performance for each of the strategic goals (Clean, Safe and Proud). All of the 
indicators relevant to this committee contribute to the achievement of the strategic 
goal that the people of the borough will be safe, in their homes and in the community. 
 
The report identifies where the Council is performing well (Green) and not so well 
(Amber and Red).  The RAG ratings for 2015/16 are as follows: 
 

 Red = more than the ‘target tolerance’ off the quarter target and where 
performance has not improved. 

 Amber = more than the ‘target tolerance’ off the quarter target and where 
performance has improved or been maintained  

 Green = on or within the ‘target tolerance’ of the quarter target 
 
Where performance is more than the ‘target tolerance’ off the quarter target and the 
RAG rating is „Red‟, „Corrective Action‟ is included in the report. This highlights 
what action the Council will take to address poor performance. 
 
Also included in the report are Direction of Travel (DOT) columns, which compare: 
 

 Short-term performance – with the previous quarter  
 Long-term performance – with the same quarter the previous year  

 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 12 January 2016 
 
 

 

 

A green arrow () means performance is better and a red arrow () means 
performance is worse. An amber arrow () means that performance is the same. 
 

 
OVERVIEW OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE INDICATORS 

 
15 Corporate Performance Indicators fall under the remit of the Individuals Overview 
& Scrutiny sub-committee.  These all relate to the Adult Social Care and 
Commissioning Service.   
 
Q2 2015/16 RAG Summary for Adult Social Care 
 

 
 
Of the 15 indicators, all have been given a RAG status for Quarter 2.  10 (67%) are 
Green and 5 (33%) are Red or Amber. 
 
 
 
The current levels of performance need to be interpreted in the context of increasing 
demands on services across the Council.  Also attached to the report (as Appendix 
3) is a Demand Pressure Dashboard that illustrates the growing demands on Adult 
Social Care services and the context that the performance levels set out in this report 
have been achieved within. 
 
The feasibility of being able to achieve the targets associated with the following 
indicators (performance against which is RAG rated as “Red” for Quarter 2) is 
currently being reviewed in the context of the increasing levels of demand: 
 

 Rate of permanent admissions to residential and nursing care homes per 
100,000 population (aged 18-64) 

 Total non-elective admissions into hospital (general and acute), all-age, per 
100,000 population 

 
The outcomes of this review will be considered as part of the Council‟s budget 
strategy, as well as the corporate and service planning processes for next financial 
year, as additional budget and / or other resources would need to be allocated to 
these in order to improve their performance.  The Council‟s draft budget already 
recognises the demographic pressures illustrated at Appendix 3 however both the 
budget and / or the targets will be revised as necessary in light of the review of the 
level of additional resources required to achieve the targets as they are currently set. 

3 2 10 

0 5 10 15 20

PROUD

SAFE

CLEAN

Number of Performance Indicators 

Red

Amber

Green

Page 12



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 12 January 2016 
 
 

 

 
Future performance reporting arrangements 
 
In discussion with the Overview and Scrutiny Board and some of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Committees, consideration has recently been given to the current 
performance reporting arrangements and how they might be improved going forward. 
 
Under the current ar
[...]
ent 

(DP) continues to be a challenge.  At present only 738 (36.6%) receive a 

Direct Payment, however performance has improved slightly from Quarter 1 to 

Quarter 2. It is particularly challenging for Havering as it is acknowledged that 

take-up of direct payments is difficult in the 85+ age group.  A working group 

has been established to focus on increasing SDS performance and DP take 

up. 

 

 The rate of permanent admissions to residential and nursing care homes for 

18-64 year olds is currently worse than target however this target is 

particularly stretching as it only allows for 14 admissions per year.  The Adult 

Social Care service is managing a number of complex cases where clients can 

no longer be supported in the community.  Like the Council, the hospital and 

other health partners are also experiencing increasing demand, despite 

working proactively together to put in place a number of demand management 

initiatives (such as the Joint Assessment and Discharge Team, Community 

Treatment Teams and Intensive Rehabilitation Service), all of which are 

running at or near capacity.  The Adult Social Care service is aware of 

upcoming transitions and is monitoring clients in the community who may need 

moving to residential placements in the near future. 

 

 There are continual challenges for Havering in the area of non-elective 

admissions.  Work is ongoing between the hospital trust and the Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG) to rectify the issues. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 12 January 2016 
 
 

 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 

Adverse performance against some Corporate Performance Indicators may have 

financial implications for the Council, particularly where targets are explicitly linked 

with particular funding streams (e.g. the Better Care Fund).   

 
Whilst it is expected that targets will be delivered within existing resources, 
[...]
er last year.

5 9 1
4

4 1
0

1
1

9

1
9

6

2
7

2

6
5

1
3

3

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

2014/15
(Q2)

2014/15
(Q3)

2014/15
(Q4)

2015/16
(Q1)

2015/16
(Q2)

DP 09: Permanent admissions to residential and
nursing care homes

Aged 18-64 Aged 65+

ADULT SOCIAL CARE

Demand for residents aged 18-64 has doubled (10) compared with the
same period last year (5), and is 12% higher for residents aged 65+ (119
Q2 2014/15 to 133 Q2 2015/16).

1
,5

2
2

1
,4

9
5

1
,5

3
6

1
,3

6
3

1
3

6
8

7
7

9

7
6

1

7
3

6

7
3

5

7
3

8

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800

2014/15
(Q2)

2014/15
(Q3)

2014/15
(Q4)

2015/16
(Q1)

2015/16
(Q2)

DP 10: Self Directed Support and
Direct Payments as a Proportion

Self-directed support Direct Payments as a proportion

ADULT SOCIAL CARE

Self-directed support has decreased by 10% since Q2 2014/15 (from
1,522 to 1,368). Direct payments have fallen slightly (by 5%) from 779 to
738 since Q2 2014/15.

12

20

28

7

17

0

10

20

30

2014/15
(Q2)

2014/15
(Q3)

2014/15
(Q4)

2015/16
(Q1)

2015/16
(Q2)

DP 11: Residents Requiring Ongoing
Service After Reablement

ADULT SOCIAL CARE

This is a local indicator and is reported cumulatively . Demand has
increased from 12 to 17 when compared to Q2 last year. The increase in
demand from Q1 to Q2 2015/16 (10) is more than the demand from Q1
to Q2 2014/15 (9 (From 3 in Q1 to 12 in Q2 )).

Quarterly
Annual

Cumulative

Annual

Snapshot Cumulative

Source: ONS population estimates; 2011 Census; GLA 2013 round capped SHLAA projections

1

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	7 TOPIC GROUP UPDATES
	Learning Disabilities Cabinet response
	Social Isolation in Older People Scoping timetable template

	8 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE (Q1 AND Q2)
	Appendix 1 (Individuals-Q1)
	Appendix 2 (Individuals-Q2)
	Appendix 3 Demand Pressure Graphs




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
12 January 2016 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors June Alexander (Chairman), Patricia Rumble (Vice-Chair), Ray Best, 
Viddy Persaud, Roger Westwood and Keith Roberts 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Darren Wise 
 
Councillor Philip Hyde was also present. 
 
12 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 22 September 
2015 were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS  
 
The Sub-Committee received a presentation on Safeguarding Adults.  The 
officer outlined how introduction of the Care Act 2014 had put adults 
safeguarding on a statutory footing for the first time.   
 
This laid the foundation for change in the way that care and support was 
provided.  It encouraged greater self-determination, so people maintained 
independence and had real choice.  There was now more emphasis on 
working with adults at risk of abuse and neglect to have greater control in 
their lives to both prevent it from happening and to give meaningful options 
of dealing with it should it occur. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the London Multi Agency Adult Safeguarding 
Policy and Procedures had been produced.  This set out the vision that 
safeguarding was everyone’s business.  This provided a shared approach to 
adult safeguarding through improved practice, feedback and procedures.  It 
also aimed to encourage the continuous development of best practice in 
order to better safeguard adults throughout London.  The London wide 
launch of the Policies and Procedures would be in February 2016, and 
locally cross-agency training sessions or/briefings would be arranged to 
ensure all partners and staff aware of them 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the Integrated MASH (Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub) had been established for both children and adults 
following a recommendation of a previous serious case review in another 
borough.  It ensured that if an alert came in all agencies involved could co-
ordinate a response.  It was noted that there had been 159 cases which had 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 12 January 2016 

 

 

 

been responded to by the MASH in 2015/16.  There were 148 categorised 
as Amber (an individual who was at risk of harm) and these would be 
resolved in 1 working day, and 11 cases categorised as Green (if left 
unresolved could be at risk of harm); these would be resolved within 3 
working days. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that a new post of Principal Social 
Worker was now in place and the role of the postholder supported 
continuous professional development across adults and children’s services 
to support improvements in social work and social care practices. They 
would focus on standards of practice and would lead in the following areas: 
  

 Safeguarding and Service Standards Unit 

 Quality Assurance (Audit and Practice Development) across Adults 
Services 

 Learning and Development 

 Business Management and support to the Safeguarding Adults 
Boards and dissemination of learning. 

 
An overview of the Mental Capacity Act 2005 and the Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards (DoLS) was given.  The Mental Capacity Act 2005 was set 
around five statutory principles, these principles were: 
 

 Principle 1: A presumption of capacity 

 Principle 2: Individuals being supported to make their own decisions 

 Principle 3: Unwise decisions 

 Principle 4: Best interests 

 Principle 5: Less restrictive option 
 

The Sub-Committee was informed that there should never be a blanket 
decision around an individual’s mental capacity; each decision about mental 
capacity should be relevant to the decision that has to be made.  For 
example, an individual may not be able to decide about where they live, 
however they may be able to make decision about what they eat and do 
during the day. 
 
The Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards was part of the Mental Capacity Act 
2005.  It was noted that the levels of DoLS referrals and reviews had 
increased from 33 in 2013/14 to 417 in 2015/16.  This increase was in line 
with national figures.  The best interest assessments were carried out by 
someone who was not involved in that person’s care or in making any other 
decisions about it and must be a qualified social worker, nurse, occupational 
therapist or psychologist with appropriate training and experience.  Each 
assessment or review took approximately 6-8 hours. 
 
Members asked if the assessment/reviews were only for Havering residents.  
The officer explained that DoLS applied to Havering residents living in a 
residential, nursing or hospital setting.  This also applied to Havering funded 
residents in residential or nursing accommodation outside of the borough 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 12 January 2016 

 

 

 

and those funding their own care in care homes based in Havering.  It was 
noted that for all other settings such as supported living or someone living in 
their own home (where their liberty is being deprived) these had to be 
referred to the Court of Protection which was very costly and time 
consuming. 
 
The Sub-Committee was provided with information on safeguarding 
performance.  It was noted that as at the end of November 2015, 678 
safeguarding concerns had been received with 76% progressing to enquiry.  
The most common locations for alleged abuse to occur were the victims’ 
own homes (36.1%) and a Nursing or Residential care home setting (41%).  
Physical abuse was the most common type of abuse (40.6%) followed by 
neglect (30.6%). 
 
The Havering Safeguarding Adults Board was now a statutory board with 
strong leadership. The main bodies included the CCG, Police and the Local 
Authority.  A draft action plan for 2016/17 had been developed ensuring that 
there was early intervention rather than safeguarding allegations. 
 
The presentation concluded with details of a Council-wide campaign to raise 
awareness, with hard hitting posters and a special business card that had 
been produced to make sure everyone knew who to contact if they 
suspected abuse or neglect.  This information was being distributed to all 
staff. 
 
The Sub-Committee thanked the officer for the very informative 
presentation. 
 
 
 

14 HOMECARE SERVICES PROVIDED BY TAPESTRY  
 
The Sub-Committee received a brief from the Chief Executive Officer of 
Tapestry.  It was provided with an overview of the Home Care Service 
available in Havering.  It was explained that Tapestry was more than just a 
Home Care provider, it was a prevention focused individualised care and 
support service, working to keep people active, healthy and connected in 
their own homes.  Investments had been made in new technologies so as to 
make the service more efficient and cost effective.  A new Customer 
Relationship Management (CRM) system, which included a live roster 
system, managed all care and support through smart devices. It was hoped 
that outcome data could be produced from the system from April 2016. 
Investment in both training and salaries of care workers, with a commitment 
to meet the living wage (as defined by the Living Wage Foundation) by 2017 
and payment of travel expenses and travel times as part of employment 
packages, ensured good quality and reliable staff. 
 
Members were informed that the current hourly rate was £7.84, however 
Tapestry were looking for an increase of 5% year on year.  The approximate 
unit cost for care was around £16-£17.  Individual care could be bought by 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 12 January 2016 

 

 

 

anyone who was able to pay for it.  Staff were all fully contracted however 
there were flexible contracts to fit around personal circumstances, often staff 
had caring responsibilities of their own. 
 
Tapestry was working closely with external advisors to establish outstanding 
levels of service provision.  They were currently awaiting a CQC 
assessment and were hoping to be rated outstanding.  A new food service 
had been introduced which was capable of providing specialist food to 
individuals.  This could be for individuals who had been discharged from 
hospital and required food prepared in a particular way. 
 
New Care Co-ordinators had been highly trained to work with clients as part 
of an initial assessment to develop personalised care packages and to work 
proactively with stakeholders and clients to ensure that plans were regularly 
reviewed and adapted to meet the individual’s changing needs.  Care staff 
were also trained to notice and report changes in behaviour such as 
reduced activity, mobility or increased isolation. 
 
The Sub-Committee thanked the Tapestry officer for the informative brief. 
 

15 TOPIC GROUP UPDATES  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Cabinet responses in respect of the 
Dementia and Diagnosis Topic Group Report and the Learning Disabilities 
and Support Topic Group Report.  It agreed that updates on the suggested 
recommendation should be brought to a future meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed and approved the scoping document for the 
Social Isolation in Older People Topic Group.  
 

16 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE (Q1 AND Q2)  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the Corporate Performance Report for 
Quarters 1 & 2 of 2015.  Officers explained that the report identified where 
the Council was performing well (Green rating) and not so well (Amber and 
Red) rating.  There were 15 Corporate Performance Indicators that fell 
under the remit of the Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 
Officers explained that the levels of performance needed to be interpreted in 
context of increasing demands on services across the Council.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted the improvements across a number of indicators 
and that there were particular challenges for Havering in the take up of 
direct payments for older people and also noted the increase in the number 
of people in the 85+ age range going into a permanent residential/nursing 
care setting. 
 
 
 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 12 January 2016 

 

 

 

17 UPDATE ON DIAL A RIDE SERVICE IN HAVERING  
 
At the request of a Councillor who was not a Member of the Sub-Committee 
the current situation with Dial a Ride in Havering was discussed.  Previously 
Transport for London (TfL) were looking at two pilots in London, of which 
Havering was one, to improve the current service by running it locally.  In 
early December 2015, however, the Deputy Chief Executive, Communities 
and Resources had indicated that he had met with representatives from TfL 
with regard to the suggested pilot.  It was noted that TfL had suggested that 
there would be three phases that they would wish to achieve.  These 
included: 
 

 a move to a strategic customer focused complaints and feedback 
service for all social transport needs including Dial a Ride, Taxicard, 
Capital Call, rather than manage them separately. 
 

 work to introduce a single booking service for all of the above. 
 

 seeking to expand the role of the operation and who the suppliers of 
the operation were.  This was likely to be broken down into regional 
chunks, but not necessarily one per Borough.  It was possible that 
Havering could be considered for one of the regional hubs. 

 
The Sub-Committee agreed that they wished to meet with the Deputy Chief 
Executive, Communities and Resources to discuss the matter further. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


